

भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद् MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Y E A J S Platinum Jubiiee Annexure - II

पॉकेट — 14, सेक्टर — 8, द्वारका , नई दिल्ली — 110 077 Pocket — 14, Sector — 8, Dwarka, New Delhi — 110 077 Platinum Jubilee (1933 - 2008)

No.MCI- 259 (22)/2008-Med./

Dated: _____

The SECRETARY, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhavan, <u>NEW DELHI</u>

Kind Attn.: Sh. K.V.S. Rao, Deputy Secretary

Sub: Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada – Recognition of MS (General Surgery qualification in respect of students being trained at Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally.

Sir,

I am to state that the General Body of this council at its meeting held on 13.11.2008 considered the Council inspector report (July, 2008) on the standard of examination and other teaching facilities available at Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally for purpose of recognition of MS (General Surgery) qualification granted by Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and the Council approved the following recommendations of the Postgraduate Committee:-

"The Postgraduate Committee considered the Council inspector report (July, 2008) and decided to recommend that MS (General Surgery) qualification granted by Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada in respect of students being trained at Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally be recognized and included in the 1st Schedule to the I.M.C. Act, 1956 restricting the number of admission to 4 (four) students per year".

You are therefore requested to notify the above qualification at the earliest.

Two copies of above inspection report are enclosed herewith.

Date of starting the course -05.05.2005Date of examination of first batch - July, 2008

Yours faithfully,

(Lt. Col. (Retd.) Dr. A.R.N. Setalvad) SECRETARY

Encl.: As above.

Endst. No. MCI -259 (22)/2008-Med. リタクティ

Dated : _14 /1 /0 9

Copy together with a copy of above inspection report is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- The Principal, Kamineni Instt. of Medical Sciences, Sreepuram, Narketpally, Nalgonda Distt.-508254 A.P
- 2. The Registrar, NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada-520 008, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
- 3. The Director Medical Education, Sultlan Bazar, Koti, Hyderabad-500195.

Lt. Col. (Retd.) Dr. A.R.N. Setaivad) SECRETARY